For this reason, the adjusted EBIT margin has been defined
as one of the most important key performance indicators
for the steering of the Group's activities. The adjusted EBIT
margin as a key performance indicator is not defined in the
International Financial Reporting Standards. Rather it is re-
ported by the HELLA Group as additional information in its
financial reporting because it is also used for internal man-
agement and because, from the company's perspective, it
presents the results of operations – adjusted for special
effects – in a more transparent form and facilitates a com-
parison over time.

In the current reporting period 2019/2020, the costs for the
restructuring measures of € 2,321 thousand (prior year:
€ 1,426 thousand) have been adjusted in EBIT. Contribu-
tions from wholesale distribution included in the first three
months of fiscal year 2018/2019 have also been adjusted
via a portfolio adjustment (€ 5,662 thousand).

19 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2019 /2020 FURTHER NOTES

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first three months of fiscal year 2019/2020 is as follows:

€ thousand 2019 /2020
as reported Adjustment

2019 /2020
adjusted

Sales 1,569,820 0 1,569,820

Cost of sales -1,162,033 2,231 -1,159,802

Gross profit 407,786 2,231 410,018

Research and development expenses -167,071 0 -167,071

Distribution expenses -90,732 13 -90,719

Administrative expenses -53,996 77 -53,919

Other income and expenses 7,671 0 7,671

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 7,421 0 7,421

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 111,080 2,321 113,401

20 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2019 /2020 FURTHER NOTES

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first three months of fiscal year 2018/2019 is as follows:

€ thousand 2018/2019
adjusted Adjustment Portfolio adjustment

2018/2019
adjusted

Sales 1,786,682 0 -136,685 1,649,997

Cost of sales -1,296,112 32 89,818 -1,206,263

Gross profit 490,570 32 -46,868 443,734

Research and development expenses -157,746 0 0 -157,746

Distribution expenses -152,315 654 41,559 -110,101

Administrative expenses -59,791 0 0 -59,791

Other income and expenses 6,889 740 -354 7,275

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 10,581 0 0 10,581

Other income from investments 359 0 0 359

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 138,546 1,426 -5,662 134,310

04 Adjustment of special effects
in cash flow

Adjusted free cash flow from operating activities was used as
a performance indicator for internal HELLA Group manage-
ment. Adjusted free cash flow from operating activities is a
key performance indicator that is not defined in the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards. Rather it is reported by
the HELLA Group as additional information in its financial
reporting because it is used for internal management and
because, from the company's perspective, it presents the
cash flows from the operating activities – adjusted for special
effects – in a more transparent form and facilitates a compar-
ison over time.

Cash flow from operating activities after capital expenditure
and cash inflows from the sale or liquidation of investments
are used for this purpose and adjusted for non-recurring
cash flows.

In the current reporting period 2019/2020, as in the prior
year, the free cash flow from operating activities is adjusted
for the payments made in connection with the restructuring
measures amounting to € 2,959 thousand (prior year: € 3,424
thousand). The wholesale distribution components included
in fiscal year 2018/2019 have also been factored into the
adjusted figures via a portfolio adjustment.

21 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2019 /2020 FURTHER NOTES

€ thousand 2019 /2020
as reported Adjustment

2019 /2020
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 103,234 2,321 105,556

+ Depreciation and amortisation 101,288 0 101,288

+ Change in provisions 2,540 1,334 3,874

+ Other non-cash income / expenses -2,037 14 -2,023

- Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -221 0 -221

+ Net financial result 7,845 0 7,845

+ Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or
financing activities 80,725 0 80,725

- Change in inventories -82,934 0 -82,934

+ Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or
financing activities 5,388 -688 4,700

- Net tax payments -22,030 -23 -22,053

+ Dividends received 24,927 0 24,927

= Net cash flow from operating activities 218,725 2,959 221,683

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment 6,465 0 6,465

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -158,419 0 -158,419

= Free cash flow from operating activities 66,771 2,959 69,730

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first three months of fiscal years 2019/2020
and 2018/2019 is shown in the following tables:

22 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2019 /2020 FURTHER NOTES

05 Events after the balance sheet date

HELLA issued a new bond (WKN identification number:
A2YN2Z) for € 500 million that matures on 26 January 2027
in order to early refinance a bond scheduled to mature in
January 2020. The issue proceeds were received in early
September 2019. The bond has a coupon of 0.5%. Interest is
paid on 26 January every year; the first coupon payment will
be on 26 January 2020.

HELLA has initiated and executed a plan to sell its equity in-
terest in HSL Electronics Corporation, headquartered in
South Korea, in order to optimise its portfolio in the electron-
ics business. Its former 50% equity holding was last reported
under investments accounted for using the equity method
and presented with the pro rata after-tax earnings in the Au-
tomotive segment. In these quarterly financial statements,
the investment is accounted for in assets held for sale. The
sale was successfully completed on 11 September 2019.

€ thousand 2018/2019
adjusted Adjustment

Portfolio
adjustment

2018/2019
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 126,860 1,426 -5,400 122,886

+ Depreciation and amortisation 87,222 0 -1,637 85,585

- Change in provisions -23,835 3,175 -10 -20,670

- Other non-cash income / expenses -34,280 0 1,377 -32,903

+ Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment 183 0 0 183

+ Net financial result 11,686 0 -262 11,424

+ Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to
investing or financing activities 48,206 0 -7,280 40,926

- Change in inventories -83,981 0 14,119 -69,862

+ Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to
investing or financing activities 88,003 -982 1,663 88,684

- Net tax payments -39,847 -195 90 -39,952

+ Dividends received 25,058 0 0 25,058

= Net cash flow from operating activities 205,277 3,424 2,660 211,361

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment 2,474 0 -21 2,453

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment -151,793 0 137 -151,656

= Free cash flow from operating activities 55,958 3,424 2,776 62,158

Lippstadt, 23 September 2019

The Managing General Partner of HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA

Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH

23 FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 1ST QUARTER OF FISCAL YEAR 2019 /2020

Dr. Rolf Breidenbach

Dr. Werner Benade Dr. Frank Huber

Bernard Schäferbarthold Dr. Nicole Schneider

HE
LL

A
Ge

sc
hä

fts
be

ric
ht

 2
01

8/
20

19

HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA
Rixbecker Straße 75
59552 Lippstadt /Germany
Tel. + 49  2941  38 - 0
Fax + 49  2941  38 - 71  33
info@hella.com
www.hella.com

© HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA, Lippstadt
Printed in Germany

	Financial Statement: 1st quarter fiscal year 2019/2020